
MEETING

HOUSING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 21ST JUNE, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HOUSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Gabriel Rozenberg 
Vice Chairman: Shimon Ryde 

Councillors

Daniel Thomas            Laithe Jajey 
Tim Roberts                Ammar Naqvi
Julian Teare                Thomas Smith 

 
Paul Edwards 
Ross Houston 

Substitute Members

Rohit Grover                   Richard Cornelius                              Anthony Finn
Charlie O-Macauley        Kath McGuirk                                    Geoff Cooke

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM on 18 
June 2018. Requests must be submitted to maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk 

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Housing Strategy 9 - 34

8.  Fire Safety 35 - 54

9.  End of Year 201718 Commissioning Plan Performance 55 - 68

10.  Local Lettings Policy 69 - 124

11.  Compulsory Purchase of long term vacant properties - Public 125 - 138

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 139 - 142

13.  Motion to exclude press and public 

14.  Compulsory Purchase of long term vacant properties  - Exempt 143 - 152

15.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria on 020 
8359 2205 or email maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

mailto:maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

7 February 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Bridget Perry
Councillor Arjun Mittra (sub 
for Councillor Tim Roberts)

Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2017, be agreed as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Arjun Mittra Non-pecuniary interests:

7. Annual Review of Council Dwelling Rents;
8.Barnet Homes 2018/19 Delivery Plan;
9.Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19.

Mother a Barnet Homes Tenant.
Councillor Adam 
Langle
[...]
he most appropriate 
plan as a ‘monitor only’ indicator

The Committee voted as follows on approving the Barnet Homes 2018/19 Delivery 
Plan as follows:

For 5
Against 0
Abstained 4

RESOLVED that the Barnet Homes 2018/19 Delivery Plan be approved.

10.   DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018/19 ADDENDUM 

Committee had already discussed this issue in tandem with the Barnet Homes Delivery 
Plan.

Having considered the Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum, the Committee took a 
vote on recommending the Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum as drafted to Policy 
and Resources Committee on 13 February 2018:

For 5
Against 0
Abstained 4

RESOLVED that the Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum, as drafted, be 
recommended to Policy and Resources Committee on 13 February 2018.

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Noted.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

13.   VOTE OF THANKS 

The Vice-Chairman thanked the Chairman for his conduct of the Committee over the 
past year.

The meeting finished at 7.23pm

8



Summary
Council Officers have updated the evidence base that supports the Housing Strategy, and a 
summary version of this is attached at appendix 1. This report also includes information about 
a number of changes and events that have occurred since the Housing Strategy was agreed 
by the Council in 2015.  The report recommends that officers are instructed to prepare a new 
draft housing strategy and sets out some emerging themes for that strategy. It also notes the 
requirement to produce a Homelessness Strategy and recommends that officers are 
instructed to prepare a draft homelessness strategy based on the themes set out.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the committee endorse the emerging themes for the new Housing Strategy 

and instruct the Deputy Chief Executive to prepare an updated draft strategy for 
consideration by the Housing Committee at its meeting on 10 October 2018.

2. That the committee endorse the emerging themes for the new Homelessness 
Strategy and instruct the Deputy Chief Executive to prepare an updated draft 
strategy for consideration by the Housing Committee at its meeting on 10 

Housing Committee

21 June 2018
 

Title Housing Strategy

Report of Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent n/a

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Housing Strategy Summary Evidence Base

Officer Contact Details Paul Shipway, Strategic Lead Housing
Paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 4924

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk


October 2018.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council’s Housing Strategy dates from 2015, and a number of changes 
have occurred since then which mean that the Council’s approach to housing 
needs to be reviewed and updated. These changes include:

 a change in Government,
 a new London Mayor with a new London Housing Strategy,
 new legislation including the Housing and Planning Act 2016, and
 the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, and
 the updated Homelessness Code of Guidance for Local Authorities.  

1.2 The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA 2017) requires that the Council’s 
Homelessness Strategy is updated. Barnet’s Homelessness Strategy is 
currently a component of the Housing Strategy but it is proposed the two are 
separated to reflect the increased focus on tackling homelessness.

1.3 Officers have updated the evidence base (appendix 1) that supports the 
Housing Strategy. A new Strategic Housing Market Assessment has been 
commissioned, setting out the level of demand for housing in the borough.
 

1.4 Since 2015, other significant events have impacted on Housing at a national 
level, including the EU referendum and the Grenfell Tower fire disaster. 

1.5 Additionally, the Council is in the process of updating the Local Plan, and the 
Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee is preparing a Regeneration 
Strategy. 

1.6 The updated evidence shows a great deal of continuity in the trends which 
drove the 2015
[...]
ty

32



Financing the Strategy 

17

Housing General 

Fund

2017/18 

Budget
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Provisional Out turn Apr 2018 £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s

Expenditure 31,407,999 31,412,743 29,826,043 28,493,040 26,585,658

Income -24,548,250 -23,878,219 -22,337,110 -21,219,910 -19,054,378

Net Expenditure 6,859,749 7,534,524 7,488,932 7,273,130 7,531,280

Budget Pressure 674,775 629,183 413,381 671,531

• HRA Business Plan October 

2017 shows we are operating 

within our Headroom, includes 

17.5m fire safety works

• Currently under review

• Containing General Fund 

pressures remains a challenge

33



Emerging Themes

18

Increase the housing supply
Regeneration and growth 
Ensuring Quality
Bringing empty homes into use

Homes that people can afford
Increase supply of affordable homes on
council land
Innovation 
Access additional funding from MHCLG/GLA

Sustaining quality particularly in private 
rented sector

Landlord accreditation
Rogue Landlords
Mandatory Licensing extension

Preventing and tackling homelessness
Early intervention and prevention
Procurement of more homes
Welfare Reform Task Force
Tenancy Strategy /Allocations Scheme
Tackling Rough Sleeping

Support for vulnerable people
Integrated Extra Care Housing/wheelchair
homes
Engage with new funding proposals for short 
term supported housing
Family Friendly Barnet

Efficient and effective services
PSR review
HRA Business Plan
Maintaining safety of our tenants and 

residents

High rents 
and house 
prices 

More older 
people with 

support 
needs

More people 
living in 

private rented 
sector 

High Demand 
for Housing 
3000 new 
homes per 

annum

34



Summary
This report provides an overview of progress with the Council’s response to the Grenfell 
Tower fire disaster, including replacement of cladding on council tower blocks at Granville 
Road, and improvements to fire safety in other council blocks. 

In addition, the Council has completed a review of private sector tower blocks in the 
borough and identified those with cladding, and sought information from owners in respect 
of action that they are taken to address this. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the committee notes the progress to date with high priority fire safety 

works including the positive progress in replacing the cladding at Granville 
Road.

Housing Committee

21 June 2018

Title Fire Safety – progress update

Report of Chairman of the Housing Committee 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1: Fire safety and the Council’s response to the 
Grenfell Tower fire disaster
Appendix 2:  Summary of the Hackitt Review 
Appendix 3:  Secretary of State direction dated 17 May 2018

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Shipway, Strategic Housing Lead, 
paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 4924

35

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk


2. That the committee approves a revised programme of fire safety works for 
council dwellings as set out in Appendix 1, to include:

– Ongoing works to replace cladding at Granville Road
– High priority works as previously agreed by the Committee in 

October 2017
– Desirable works to high rise properties including the installation of 

sprinkler systems to blocks of flats with 10 or more floors and a 
single stairwell. 

3. That the Committee agrees that, subject to agreement by Policy and 
Resources Committee, an additional £12.5m is allocated from the Council’s 
Housing Revenue Account to meet the full cost of the revised programme in 2. 
Above. This is in addition to the amount of £17.5m previously agreed, bringing 
the total amount to £30m, noting that £7m of this is expected to be reimbursed 
by the Government to cover recladding costs at Granville Road.

4. That the Committee instructs Barnet Homes to proceed with developing a 
programme of fire safety works for low and medium rise flats and provides the 
Committee with costed proposals for this in October 2018.

5. That the Committee instructs the Deputy Chief Executive to undertake a 
review of fire safety and high rise residential blocks in the borough to ensure 
compliance with the direction issued by the Secretary of State and the 
ongoing safety of residents in the borough.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Reports have previously been made to Housing Committee setting out the 
Councils approach to ensuring the safety of residents following at Grenfell 
Tower fire disaster in June last year.  

1.2 The Housing Committee has previously agreed that £17.5m should be 
invested in meeting the costs of removal and replacement of cladding on 
towers at Granville Road and high priority safety improvements to other 
council tower blocks, and this report provides information progress with these 
works.

1.3 The Housing Committee in October 2017 also agreed that further desirable 
works should be approved, but deferred until the publication of a review of 
Building Regulations and Fire Safety by Dame Judith Hackitt commissioned 
by the Government, and to receive an update on these works following 
publication of the review.

1.4 The final Hackitt review has now been published and this report includes 
proposals that take its findings and recommendations into account. A 
summary of the key points from the Hackitt report is attached to this report 
(Appendix 2).

1.5 In addition, further consideration has also been given to fire safety of the 
Council’s wider housing stock, including low and medium rise 
accommodation.

36



1.6 The Secretary of State has also issued a direction to all Local Housing 
Authorities to pay particular regard to cladding-related issues when reviewing 
housing in their areas. A copy of the direction is attached to this report 
(Appendix 3).

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Council needs to ensure that it is compliant with the direction issued by 
the Secretary of State.

2.2 The Hackitt Review has now been published and further consideration has 
also been given to improving fire safety across the Council’s housing stock.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The Council could continue to rely on statutory regimes to ensure residents’ 
safety, however it is considered that a more proactive approach is needed.

3.1 The Council could decide not to proceed with the full package of works 
identified by Barnet Homes, however this would be inconsistent with the 
commitment made by the Housing Committee to move towards best practice 
in relation to fire safety in the residential housing stock. It would also be 
inconsistent with the recently published independent review of Building 
Regulations and Fire Safety which seeks to move towards an outcomes 
driven focus on fire safety, rather than one of minimum compliance levels with 
statutory obligations.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Barnet Homes will continue to progress a programme of works to improve fire 
safety as set out in Appendix 1 and develop proposals for a programme of fire 
safety works for low and medium rise council flats. 

4.2 Officers will undertake a review of the Council’s approach to fire safety to 
ensure compliance with the direction issued by the Secretary of State on 17 

May 2018, which will be completed by the end of July 2018. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 This report aligns with the Corporate Plan objective to prioritise the delivery of 
quality services, by investing in the highest standard of fire safety measures 
for residents living in council properties. 

5.1.2 The improvement of fire safety in council housing blocks and other housing 
tenures will also ensure the continuing health and wellbeing of residents.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

37



5.2.1 The full programme of fire safety works recommended in this report is £30m, 
which includes £17.5m of works previously agreed by the Policy and 
Resources Com
[...]
nue and capital (where relevant), progress on key activities, 
indicators that have not met the annual target, and management of high level risks for the 
Theme Committee in relation to the Commissioning Plan.

Recommendations 
1. The Committee is asked to review the finance, performance and risk information in 

relation to the Theme Committee’s Commissioning Plan.

INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Commissioning Plan performance report is an extract from the End of Year (EOY) 
2017/18 Performance Monitoring Report (Performance by Theme Committee).  

PERFORMANCE BY THEME COMMITTEE (COMMISSIONING PLANS)

1.2 The priorities for Housing Committee are to increase the supply of housing and build 
more affordable homes through the development pipeline; tackle homelessness 
through prevention, use of temporary accommodation and housing in the private 
rented sector; drive up the quality of the private rented sector; and provide suitable 
housing to support vulnerable people.

 

Housing Committee

21 June 2018

Title 
End of Year 2017/18 Commissioning 
Plan Performance Report

Report of Housing Committee Chairman

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Alaine Clarke, Head of Performance and Risk
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

55

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


Budget outturn
Revenue

Service Original 
Budget
£000

Revised 
Budget
£000

Outturn
£000

Variance 
from 

Revised 
Budget

Adv/(fav)
£000

Reserve 
Move-
ments
£000

Variance 
after 

Reserve 
Move-
ments

Adv/(fav)
£000

Variance 
after 

Reserve 
Move-
ments 

Adv/(fav) 
%

Housing 
Needs and 
Resources 
(Barnet 
Homes)

5,560 6,859 7,763 904 (16) 888 12.9

1.3 The overspend of £0.888m for Housing Needs and Resources represents 12.9% of 
the total Delivery Unit budget (£6.859m). The overspend reflects the ongoing cost 
pressures associated with the rising cost of temporary accommodation in the borough 
set against restrictions on ren
[...]
cil’s risk management framework.  None are high level risks with a residual risk score of 15 or above.  

64



2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 These recommendations are to provide the Committee with the necessary 
information to oversee the performance of the Commissioning Plan 2017/18 
addendum.  This paper enables the council to meet the budget agreed by Council on 
7 March 2017.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None.

4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 None.

5 IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The report provides an annual overview of performance, including budget outturn for 
revenue and capital, progress on key activities, indicators that have not met the 
annual target and management of high level risks.

5.1.2 The EOY 2017/18 results for all Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plan indicators 
are published on the Open Barnet portal at https://open.barnet.gov.uk/dataset

5.1.3 Robust budget and performance monitoring are essential to ensure that there are 
adequate and appropriately directed resources to support delivery and achievement 
of council priorities and targets as set out in the Corporate Plan and Commissioning 
Plans.  In addition, adherence to the Prudential Framework ensures capital 
expenditure plans remain affordable in the longer term and that capital resources are 
maximised.

5.1.4 Relevant council strategies and policies include the following:
 Corporate Plan 2015-2020
 Corporate Plan - 2016/17 Addendum and 2017/18 Addendum
 Commissioning Plans 
 Medium Term Financial Strategy
 Treasury Management Strategy
 Debt Management Strategy
 Insurance Strategy
 Risk Management Framework
 Capital, Assets and Property Strategy.

5.1.5 The priorities of the council are aligned to the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.

5.2 Resources (Finance and Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability)

65

https://open.barnet.gov.uk/dataset


5.3 Legal and
[...]
rnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=7820&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8344&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8819&Ver=4


Summary
In June  2017 the Housing Committee agreed to consult on the introduction of a Local 
Lettings Policy in Barnet. Following a positive outcome from the consultation, with 71% of 
respondents in agreement (Appendix 1), this report recommends amending the Housing 
Allocation Policy (Appendix 2, Paragraph 4.12) whereby existing Council tenants with an 
established housing need under the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme (in Band 1 or 
Band 2) are given priority for new-build properties on in-fill developments on their estate. This 
approach will benefit existing residents of estates whose existing homes would become 
available for reallocation without disadvantaging others in housing need or increasing the 
homelessness cost pressures for the Council. 

Recommendations
1. That the proposed amendment to the Housing Allocations Scheme be approved as 
appended in Appendix 1, Paragraph 4.12. 

Housing Committee

21 June 2018

Title Local Lettings Policy 
Report of Chairman of the Housing Committee 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Key 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1: Consultation Report 
Appendix 2: Housing Allocation Policy 

Officer Contact Details 

Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive
Cath.Shaw@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4716 

Faisal Butt, Housing Commissioning Lead
Faisal.butt@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 6263

69

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Cath.Shaw@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Faisal.butt@barnet.gov.uk


2. That the findings of the consultation report be noted.  

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to note the outcome of the consultation on 
introducing a local lettings approach in Barnet and to agree to amending the 
Housing Allocations Policy (Appendix 2, Paragraph 4.12) to allocate a 
proportion of new build
[...]
ly 
Community Contribution with the approval of a Housing Needs Manager. 

123



40

ANNEX 4 - SERVICE TENANCIES

Re-housing for former 
Service Tenants Length of 
Service

Eligibility Entitlement

Less than 7 years  Retiring or transferring to non-
residential employment 

 Was a council tenant before 
taking a service tenancy

 Dependent children 
 Vulnerable because of ill 

health or disability. 

Bedrooms according 
to need (as defined 
in Annex 2 of this 
Allocations Scheme) 

More than 7 years  Any service tenant leaving 
employment or transferring to 
non-residential employment 

 Spouses/partners left on 
death or separation. 

Bedrooms according 
to need. 

More than 15 years  Retiring or transferring to non-
residential employment.

Bedrooms according 
to need. 

124



Summary
Empty properties provide extra pressure on the housing market. The Private Sector 
Housing Team endeavour to work with the owners of these properties to bring them back 
into residential use through advice and financial assistance. Where this is not possible the 
appropriate enforcement action is taken.

This report recommends the making of Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) in relation to 
three long term vacant properties and to give Officers the discretion to proceed with any of 
the three options detailed in the report of consensual purchase, cross undertaking or 
dispute resolution. The property identification and case details are contained within the 
exempt report.

Housing Committee
21st June 2018

 

Title Compulsory Purchase of long term vacant 
properties 

Report of Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Wards West Hendon, Brunswick Park and Golders Green 

Status Public (with a separate exempt report)

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Belinda Livesey – Group Manager 0208 359 7438
Clive Dinsey – Environmental Health Officer 0208 359 2494
Danielle Franklin -  Housing Technical Officer 020 8359 5730

125

AGENDA ITEM 11



Recommendations 
1 That the Housing Committee recommends to the Assets, Regeneration and 

Growth Committee to authorise the making of Compulsory Purchase Orders, 
under Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land Act 
1981, in respect of the properties identified as ‘a to c’ in the exempt report.

2 That, subject to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee authorising 
the making of the Compulsory Purchase Orders referred to in 
recommendation 1 above, the Orders be submitted to the Secretary of State 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government for consideration and 
confirmation.

3 That, in the event of the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government returning any of the Orders for confirmation by the Council, 
the Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to confirm the Order(s).

4 Following confirmation of any of the Orders, to authorise the Deputy Chief 
Executive to enter into a cross-undertaking with the owner(s) of any relevant 
property not to implement the Order on the condition that the owner(s) agree 
to bring their property back into use within a reasonable time. 

5 If a cross-undertaking is not entered into as referred to in recommendation 1.5 
below, or the terms of the cross-undertaking are not adhered to by the owner, 
to recommend that the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to proceed with the compulsory 
acquisition of any of the properties in question.

6    To authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to enter into negotiations for 
consensual purchase of the property at current market value or to enter into 
alternative dispute resolution with the owner 

7 Following compulsory acquisition of any of the properties ‘a to c’, an options 
paper on the onward disposal will be brought back to the Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Committee for a decision. 

8 To note that the financial costs of the CPOs will be funded through the 
currently approved capital programme.

126



1. WHY THIS R
[...]
y
	Appendix 1 - Fire Safety update
	Appendix 2-  Summary of Hackitt
	Appendix 3 - Direction Letter

	9 End of Year 201718 Commissioning Plan Performance
	10 Local Lettings Policy
	Appendix 1 - LLP Consultation Report
	Appendix 2  Barnet Council Housing Allocations Scheme

	11 Compulsory Purchase of long term vacant properties - Public
	12 Committee Forward Work Programme
	14 Compulsory Purchase of long term vacant properties  - Exempt



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

21 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Julian Teare
Councillor Thomas Smith

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018, be agreed as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Agenda Item(s) Interests Declared  
Ross Huston 7 – Housing Strategy

8 – Fire Safety 
Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
Council appointed 
Director for Barnet 
Group.

Shimon Ryde 7 – Housing Strategy
8 – Fire Safety

Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
Council appointed 
Director for Barnet 
Group.

Tim Roberts 7 – Housing Strategy Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of, together 
with is wife being 
private landlords of a 
single property in the 
borough of Barnet.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 



2

The Committee noted the details of the responses to the Public Questions which had 
been published and circulated prior to the meeting.

Public comments were made by Jasmin Parsons on Agenda Item 7 – Housing Strategy. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   HOUSING STRATEGY 

The Committee considered the Housing Strategy report which provided an update on the 
various changes that have occurred since approval of the Strategy in 2015. The report 
further advised the Committee that under The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA 
2017)the Council is required to produce Homelessness Strategy.

Having considered the report, the Chairman put the recommendation to the vote. The 
vote was recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 4

RESOLVED - 
1. That the committee endorse the emerging themes for the new Housing 

Strategy and instruct the Deputy Chief Executive to prepare an updated 
draft strategy for consideration by the Housing Committee at its meeting on 
10 October 2018.

2. That the committee endorse the emerging themes for the new 
Homelessness Strategy and instruct the Deputy Chief Executive to prepare 
an updated draft strategy for consideration by the Housing Committee at its 
meeting on 10 October 2018.

8.   FIRE SAFETY 

The Committee considered the report which provided an overview of progress with the 
Council’s response to the Grenfell Tower fire disaster, including replacement of cladding 
on council tower blocks at Granville Road, and improvements to fire safety in other 
council blocks. 

Having considered the report, the Chairman put the recommendation to the vote.

RESOLVED –

1. That the Committee notes the progress to date with high priority fire safety 
works including the positive progress in replacing the cladding at Granville 
Road.



3

2. That the Committee approves a revised programme of fire safety works for 
council dwellings as set out in Appendix 1, to include:

- Ongoing works to replace cladding at Granville Road
- High priority works as previously agreed by the Committee 

in October 2017
- Desirable works to high rise properties including the 

installation of sprinkler systems to blocks of flats with 10 or 
more floors and a single stairwell. 

3. That the Committee agrees that, subject to agreement by Policy and 
Resources Committee, an additional £12.5m is allocated from the Council’s 
Housing Revenue Account to meet the full cost of the revised programme in 
2. Above. This is in addition to the amount of £17.5m previously agreed, 
bringing the total amount to £30m, noting that £7m of this is expected to be 
reimbursed by the Government to cover recladding costs at Granville Road.

4. That the Committee instructs Barnet Homes to proceed with developing a 
programme of fire safety works for low and medium rise flats and provides 
the Committee with costed proposals for this in October 2018.

5. That the Committee instructs the Deputy Chief Executive to undertake a 
review of fire safety and high rise residential blocks in the borough to 
ensure compliance with the direction issued by the Secretary of State and 
the ongoing safety of residents in the borough.

9.   END OF YEAR 201718 COMMISSIONING PLAN PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered the report which provided an annual overview of 
performance at the End of Year (EOY) 2017/18, including budget outturns for revenue 
and capital (where relevant), progress on key activities, indicators that have not met the 
annual target, and management of high level risks for the Theme Committee in relation 
to the Commissioning Plan.

Having considered the report, the Chairman put the recommendation to the vote.

RESOLVED - The Committee reviewed the finance, performance and risk 
information in relation to the Theme Committee’s Commissioning Plan.

10.   LOCAL LETTINGS POLICY 

The Committee considered the report which set out outcome the outcome of the 
consultation on introducing a local lettings approach in Barnet and sought agreement to 
amending the Housing Allocations Policy (Appendix 2, Paragraph 4.12) to allocate a 
proportion of new build housing stock through this mechanism. 

Having considered the report, the Chairman put the recommendation to the vote.

RESOLVED – 



4

1. That the proposed amendment to the Housing Allocations Scheme be 
approved as appended in Appendix 1, Paragraph 4.12

2. That the findings of the consultation report be noted.  

11.   COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF LONG TERM VACANT PROPERTIES - PUBLIC 

The Committee considered the report which recommended the making of Compulsory 
Purchase Orders (CPO) in relation to three long term vacant properties and to give 
Officers the discretion to proceed with any of the three options detailed in the report of 
consensual purchase, cross undertaking or dispute resolution. The property identified 
and case details were contained within the exempt report.

Having considered the report, the Chairman put the recommendation to the vote.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Housing Committee recommends to the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee to authorise the making of Compulsory Purchase 
Orders, under Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of 
Land Act 1981, in respect of the properties identified as ‘a to c’ in the 
exempt report.

2. That, subject to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
authorising the making of the Compulsory Purchase Orders referred to in 
recommendation 1 above, the Orders be submitted to the Secretary of State 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government for consideration and 
confirmation.

3. That, in the event of the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government returning any of the Orders for confirmation by the 
Council, the Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to confirm the Order(s).

4. Following confirmation of any of the Orders, to authorise the Deputy Chief 
Executive to enter into a cross-undertaking with the owner(s) of any relevant 
property not to implement the Order on the condition that the owner(s) 
agree to bring their property back into use within a reasonable time. 

5. If a cross-undertaking is not entered into as referred to in recommendation 
1.5 below, or the terms of the cross-undertaking are not adhered to by the 
owner, to recommend that the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to proceed with the compulsory 
acquisition of any of the properties in question.



5

6.  To authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to enter into negotiations for 
consensual purchase of the property at current market value or to enter into 
alternative dispute resolution with the owner 

7. Following compulsory acquisition of any of the properties ‘a to c’, an 
options paper on the onward disposal will be brought back to the Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Committee for a decision. 

8. To note that the financial costs of the CPOs will be funded through the 
currently approved capital programme.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note with work programme.

13.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -  that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

14.   COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF LONG TERM VACANT PROPERTIES  - EXEMPT 

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.29 pm


